

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CARL MERTON IRONS, II,  
Petitioner-Appellee,  
v.  
TOM L. CAREY, Warden,  
Respondent-Appellant.

---

No. 05-15275

D.C. No. CV-04-00220-LKK  
Eastern District of California,  
Sacramento

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HABEAS CORPUS RESOURCE CENTER,  
OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER, CALIFORNIA  
APPELLATE PROJECT, AND CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL LAURENCE  
SHELLEY SANDUSKY  
CRISTINA BORDÉ  
KEVIN BRINGUEL  
HABEAS CORPUS RESOURCE CENTER  
50 Fremont Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 348-3800  
(415) 348-3873 FAX

MICHAEL MILLMAN  
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE PROJECT  
101 Second Street, Suite 600  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 495-0500  
(415) 495-5616 FAX

MICHAEL HERSEK  
OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
211 Main Street, 10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 904-5600  
(415) 904-5635 FAX

JOHN PHILIPSBORN  
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
1225 Eighth Street, Suite 150  
Sacramento, California 95814  
(916) 448-8868  
(916) 448-896 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**I. AEDPA’S REQUIREMENT THAT FEDERAL COURTS DEFER TO STATE COURTS’ INCORRECT, BUT OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE, APPLICATIONS OF FEDERAL LAW VIOLATES THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS AND THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE..... 2**

A. The legislative power to confer jurisdiction does not carry with it the power to say what the law is. .... 3

B. Congress cannot limit the judiciary’s power independently to say what the law is. .... 4

C. The judiciary must have the power to effectuate final judgments and may not issue advisory opinions. .... 8

D. AEDPA’s deference provision violates the supremacy-maintaining function of Article III courts..... 14

**II. AEDPA’S LIMITATION ON THE SOURCE OF APPLICABLE LAW UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ROBS CIRCUIT COURT PRECEDENT OF ITS STARE DECISIS EFFECT ..... 16**

**CONCLUSION..... 20**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1858).....	5, 11, 15
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	4, 7, 15
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	5, 6, 14
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	3
<i>Duhaime v. Ducharme</i> , 200 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16, 19
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	8
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	8
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 69 U.S. (2.Wall) 561 (1864).....	9, 12, 15
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	3
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13.Wall.) 128 (1871) .....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Lum v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 963 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	3, 4, 9, 14, 16
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	12
<i>Michaelson v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 42 (1924).....	17
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935).....	8

<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	7, 15
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of America, Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	17
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	11, 13, 15
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Collicott</i> , 92 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1870).....	9, 10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	5, 7, 14, 18
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	4

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	1, 14
U.S. Const. art. III, §§ 1, 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	9, 14

## OTHER LEGAL AUTHORITY

The Federalist, No. 78, (H. Lodge ed. 1888) (A. Hamilton) .....	17
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Administrative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1, 11 (1983).....	6
James S. Liebman & William F. Ryan, "Some Effectual Power": <i>The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required of Article III Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998) .....	4

Paul M. Bator, *Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas  
Corpus for State Prisoners*, 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963)..... 8

Charles Alan Wright et al., 17A *Federal Practice & Procedure:  
Jurisdiction* § 4261 (2d ed. 1988)..... 8
